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3. The expense of treating, educating and maintaining any 
child in said school under the provisions of this section shall be 
borne by the parent, parents or guardian of such child, if not 
'indigent, and the amount thereof shall be determined by the 
board, hut no child shall be denied admission to such school 
under the provisions of this section for the reason that such 
child or its parents or guardian are unable to pay for treatment, 
educatio.i and maintenance therein. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 6, 1915. 

No. 129, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1915. 

CHAPTER 354. 
AN ACT to repeal section 1379-31s of the statutes and to cre-

ate a new section to be numbered 1379 31s of the statutes, 
relating to commissioners of drainage. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1379-31s of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

be numbered and to read: Section 1379-31s. Commissioners 
of drainage districts may be examined in accordance with the 
rules and provisions of section 4068 of the statutes. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 6, 1915. 

No. 221, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1915. 

CHAPTER 355. 
AN ACT to amend section 1762 of the statutes, relating to 

corporations. 

The peopl5' of the Stale of IVisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as .follows: 

SEcTtoN 1. Section 1762 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1762. When not otherwise specially provided by law 
or by the by-laws of any corporation the directors or trustees 
thereof shall call and order the elections of the officers of such 
corporation annually; and if they refuse so to do or if from any 
other cause it shall happen that an election of directors or 
trustees shall not take place at the annual meeting such corpor- 
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ation shall not be deemed dissolved thereby, but the former of-
ficers shall continue to act as such until their successors shall. 
have been elected and qualified, and a special election may be 
called by the proper officers of such corporation for electing. 
such officer by giving such notice as is required for the annual 
election ; but if such officers shall refuse or neglect to call such 
special election for ten days after the time fixed for the annual 
election or if there be no officers authorized to call such special. 
election then any two or more members of such corporation may 
call a special meeting for the election of officers in the manner 
prescribed in section 1773, or whenever it shall be made to ap-
pear to the circuit court, by the verified petition or affidavit of 
a stockholder of any corporation organized under the laws 
of this state,, that such corporation for the period of one year 
or more has failed or neglected to elect all or any of the members 
of its board of directors, such court shall, after written notice 
of such application to be served at least ten days before the hear-
ing thereof upon stockholders residing in the state of Wisconsin 
in the manner provided by law for the service of summons in 
said circuit court, or to be served upon nonresident stockholders 
by publication once a week for at least two successive weeks in 
some newspaper to be designated by the court, published at or 
nearest to the place of location of such corporation and by mail-
ing at least ten days before such hearing in the manner provided' 
in section 2821 of the statutes, by order require such corpora-
tion and its stockholders to elect such directors within twenty 
days after the entry of such order, proceedings in said court to 
stand suspended in the meantime, whereupon and upon due 
proof of noncompliance with such order such court shall report 
the matter to the governor who shall appoint, from among the 
stockholders of such company, suitable and qualified successors 
for such of said directors for whom no successor shall have pre-
viously been elected by said company, such appointees to hold 
office and discharge their duties as such directors until their SW-
cessors are duly chosen by said corporation. When the day-
fixed for the annual election of officers or other meeting of a cor- • 
poration shall fall on Sunday or on a legal holiday such election 
or meeting shall be held on the next succeeding secular day. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 6, 1915. 


